
 

 

March 21, 2025 

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3587 

Attention Provider Types 11 (Hospital, Inpatient) and 75 (Critical Access Hospital):  

Long-Acting Reversible Contraception Devices Services Will Be Opened for 
Billing 

During the 82nd Nevada Legislative Session (2023), Senate Bill (SB) 280 was passed which will carve out Long-Acting 
Reversible Contraception (LARC) services for provider types 11 (Hospital, Inpatient) and 75 (Critical Access Hospital) from 
Managed Care Organizations (MCO) and place them under Fee-for-Service (FFS) Medicaid. 

When these changes are implemented, hospitals under PTs 11 and 75 may begin billing for LARC services outside of the 
per diem rate using the procedure codes listed below. Claims for LARC services must be billed as an outpatient claim by 
their PT 12 (Hospital, Outpatient) location and may be billed concurrently with an inpatient stay. 

Procedure 

Code 

Description Service Limit Notes 

58300 Insertion of IUD 2 units allowed per day  

58301 Removal of IUD 2 units allowed per day  

11981 Insertion of a drug delivery 

implant 

2 units allowed per 3 

rolling years 

Prior authorization (PA) is required 

to exceed the service limitation 

11982 Removal, non-biodegradable 

drug delivery implant 

2 units allowed per day  

11983 Removal and reinsertion of a 

non-biodegradable drug 

delivery implant 

2 units allowed per 3 

rolling years 

PA is required to exceed the service 

limitation 

J7296 Kyleena, 19.5 MG - IUD N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated National Drug Code 

(NDC) 

J7297 Liletta, 52 MG - IUD N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated NDC 

J7298 Mirena, 52 MG - IUD N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated NDC 

J7300 Intrauterine Copper 

Contraceptive 

N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated NDC 

J7301 Skyla, 13.5 MG - IUD N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated NDC 

J7307 Etonogestrel Implant System N/A Claims must be submitted with the 

associated NDC 

A future web announcement will be posted to notify providers when these procedure codes are open for billing. 




